

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ASSOCIATION OF O&C COUNTIES,

Plaintiff,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, KEVIN HAUGRUD, and BUREAU
OF LAND MANAGEMENT,

Defendants,

and

SODA MOUNTAIN WILDERNESS
COUNCIL, KLAMATH-SISKIYOU
WILDLANDS CENTER, OREGON WILD, and
THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY,

Defendant-Intervenor-
Applicants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-0280-RJL

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 1

APPLICANTS 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. APPLICANTS ARE ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT 7

 A. Applicants’ Motion for Intervention Is Timely. 7

 B. Applicants and their Members Have Legally Protected Interests at Stake..... 8

 C. If Successful, AOCC’s Action Would Impair Applicants’ Interests. 10

 D. Applicants’ Interests May Not Be Adequately Represented by Defendants. 11

 II. ALTERNATIVELY, APPLICANTS SATISFY THE STANDARD FOR PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION..... 13

 III. APPLICANTS HAVE STANDING TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANTS. 15

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acree v. Republic of Iraq,
370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 14

AFRC v. Clarke,
No. 94-1031-TPJ (D.D.C. 2003)..... 13

Appleton v. FDA,
310 F. Supp. 2d 194 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 8

Cameron v. United States,
252 U.S. 450 (1920)..... 3

Cappaert v. United States,
426 U.S. 128 (1976)..... 3

County of San Miguel, Colo. v. MacDonald,
244 F.R.D. 36 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 8

Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. FEC,
788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 12, 16, 17

Dimond v. District of Columbia,
792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 12

Douglas Timber Operators v. Salazar,
No. 09-1704-JR (D.D.C. 2009)..... 11

Forest Conservation Council v. United States Forest Serv.,
66 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir 1995) 10

Friends of Animals v. Kempthorne,
452 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 9, 12

Friends of Animals v. Salazar,
626 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 17

Friends of the Earth Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 10

Fund for Animals v. Norton,
322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 10, 12, 13, 16

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 16

<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)	11, 12
<i>Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Salazar</i> , No. 11-5236 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 14, 2011)	7
<i>Lane Cty. Audubon Soc'y v. Jamison</i> , 958 F.2d 290 (9th Cir. 1992)	2
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	15
<i>Military Toxics Project v. EPA</i> , 146 F.3d 948 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Bush</i> , 306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Mova Pharmaceutical Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Costle</i> , 561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	12, 15
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	15, 16
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 99 F.R.D. 607 (D.D.C. 1983).....	11
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 578 F.2d 1341 (10th Cir. 1978)	10
<i>Nuesse v. Camp</i> , 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	9, 10
<i>Portland Audubon Soc'y v. Babbitt</i> , 998 F.2d 705 (9th Cir. 1993)	2
<i>Sagebrush Rebellion v. Watt</i> , 713 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1983)	11
<i>Seattle Audubon Soc'y v. Lyons</i> , 871 F. Supp. 1291 (W.D. Wash. 1994).....	3
<i>SEC v. Prudential Sec. Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 153 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	7

<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 755 F.3d 968 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Smuck v. Hobson</i> , 408 F.2d 175 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	12
<i>Tulare Cty. v. Bush</i> , 306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>United States v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	8, 12
<i>United States v. British American Tobacco Australia Serv.</i> , 437 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Western Council of Industrial Workers v. Secretary of Interior</i> , No. 02-6100-AA (D. Or.)	13
<i>Wilderness Society v. Babbitt</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2000).....	7
Other Authorities	
Oregon and California Lands Act of 1937, 43 U.S.C. § 1181a, <i>et seq.</i>	2
Proclamation No. 9564, <i>Boundary Enlargement of the Cascade-Siskiyou National Monument</i> , 82 Fed. Reg 6,145 (Jan. 12, 2017).....	2
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)	7, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)	14
